

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SCOTT OGLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Third Court Of Appeals Of Texas**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

ERIN GLENN BUSBY  
LISA R. ESKOW  
MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, Texas 78705

MARK WILLIAM BENNETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENNETT & BENNETT  
917 Franklin Street,  
Fourth Floor  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 224-1747  
mb@ivi3.com

March 8, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	5
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. STATE HIGH COURTS ARE IN CONFLICT ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF STATUTES THAT CRIMINALIZE ELECTRONICALLY COMMUNICATED SPEECH INTENDED AND LIKELY TO ANNOY, ALARM, OR EMBARRASS ANOTHER PERSON .....	12
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Rulings By The High Courts Of Colorado And New York On Functionally Identical Statutes .....	13
B. The Decision Below Also Conflicts With A Decision Of The Illinois Supreme Court Holding That An Illinois Criminal Statute Covering The Same Speech As The Texas Statute Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Decision Below Accords With The Montana Supreme Court’s Ruling On A Statute Encompassing The Same Speech The Texas Statute Criminalizes.....	19
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF PRESSING NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	21
III. SECTION 42.07(a)(7) VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	29
A. Section 42.07(a)(7) Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad Because It Restricts A Substantial Amount Of Protected Speech.....	29
B. Section 42.07(a)(7) Is A Content-Based Regulation Of Protected Speech That Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Further A Compelling State Interest.....	32
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CONFLICT OVER AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FIRST AMENDMENT DOCTRINE .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Third Court of Appeals of Texas, <i>Ex Parte Scott Ogle</i> , Nos. 03-18-00207-CR, 03- 18-00208 (Aug. 1, 2018).....	App. 1
Notice of Refusal of Discretionary Review of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, <i>Ex Parte Scott Ogle</i> , No. 03-18-00207-CR (Oct. 10, 2018) .....	App. 19
Dissent to Refusal to Grant Discretionary Review, <i>Ogle v. State of Texas</i> , Nos. PD-0846-18, PD- 0847-18 (Oct. 10, 2018) (Keller, P. J.).....	App. 20
Order Denying Writ of Habeas Corpus and Motion to Quash Information, County Court at Law in and for Hays County, Texas, <i>State of Texas v. Ogle</i> , No. 17-3191CR (Feb. 12, 2018) .....	App. 23
Complaint, <i>State of Texas v. Ogle</i> , No. 17 3191 CR .....	App. 24
Information, <i>State of Texas v. Ogle</i> , No. 17 3191 CR .....	App. 26
Arrest Warrant Affidavit, M17-024JP3 .....	App. 28
Complaint, <i>State of Texas v. Ogle</i> , No. 17 3192 CR .....	App. 32
Information, <i>State of Texas v. Ogle</i> , No. 17 3192 CR .....	App. 34
Arrest Warrant Affidavit, M17-025JP3 .....	App. 35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES INVOLVED</b>	
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.07.....	App. 39
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-9-111 (1973) (version at issue in <i>Bolles v. People</i> , 541 P.2d 80 (Colo. 1975)).....	App. 41
38 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 26-1 (1973) (version at issue in <i>People v. Klick</i> , 362 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 1977)).....	App. 42
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-8-213 .....	App. 44
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 240.30 (2012) (version at issue in <i>People v. Golb</i> , 15 N.E.3d 805 (N.Y. 2014)) .....	App. 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blanchard v. State</i> , No. 03-16-00014-CR, 2016 WL 3144142 (Tex. App. June 2, 2016) .....	10
<i>Bolles v. People</i> , 541 P.2d 80 (Colo. 1975) ...	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	34
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	29
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	32, 33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)....	2, 23
<i>Carrillo v. State</i> , No. 08-04-00118-CR, 2005 WL 199252 (Tex. App. Aug. 18, 2005) .....	22
<i>City of Everett v. Moore</i> , 683 P.2d 617 (Wash. Ct. App. 1984) .....	16
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	30, 31
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	34
<i>Ex parte Ogle</i> , No. 03-18-00207-CR, 2018 WL 3637385 (Tex. App. Aug. 1, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Reece</i> , 517 S.W.3d 108 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017) .....	10, 11, 27, 35
<i>Gormley v. Dir., Conn. State Dep't of Adult Probation</i> , 449 U.S. 1023 (1980) (White, J., dissenting from denial of certiorari) .....	26, 27
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	28
<i>Karenev v. State</i> , 258 S.W.3d 210 (Tex. App. 2009) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Karenev v. State</i> , 281 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	11
<i>Kramer v. Price</i> , 712 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	23, 24
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3, 28
<i>Ogle v. State</i> , 563 S.W.3d 912 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018) (Keller, P.J., dissenting from refusal of petition) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	3, 28
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 15 N.E.3d 805 (N.Y. 2014) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>People v. Klick</i> , 362 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 1977) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>People v. Parkins</i> , 396 N.E.2d 22 (Ill. 1979) .....	18
<i>Provo City v. Whatcott</i> , 1 P.3d 1113 (Utah Ct. App. 2000).....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	33
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	3, 32, 33
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	3, 28
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 322 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 85 P.3d 109 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004) .....	20
<i>State v. Dronso</i> , 279 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. Ct. App. 1979) .....	16
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 303 P.3d 755 (Mont. 2013) .....	19, 21
<i>State v. Fratzke</i> , 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Kronenberg</i> , No. 101403, 2015 WL 1255845 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 19, 2015).....	20
<i>State v. Moulton</i> , 78 A.3d 55 (Conn. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 757 A.2d 1125 (Conn. 2000).....	26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 2013AP2516-CR, 2014 WL 2974157 (Wis. Ct. App. July 3, 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	30, 33
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	30
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	23
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	33
<i>United States v. Popa</i> , 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	29
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....	30
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 448 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	8, 9, 12, 35
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	29, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	5
STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
FEDERAL	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	4, 35
TEXAS	
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.07(a)(1)-(6) .....	6
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.07(a)(4) .....	9, 35
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.07(a)(7) .....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.07(b)(1) .....	7
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 1.04(a) .....	22
Act of June 17, 1965, ch. 575, § 1, 1965 Tex. Gen. Laws 1254 .....	6
Act of June 17, 1983, ch. 411, § 1, 1983 Tex. Gen. Laws 2204 .....	7
Act of June 15, 2001, ch. 1222, § 1, 2000 Tex. Gen. Laws 2795 .....	7
Act of June 9, 2017, ch. 522, § 13, 2017 Tex. Gen. Laws 1400 .....	7
OTHER STATES	
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-71-209(b) .....	23
CAL. PENAL CODE § 653m(b) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-9-111(8) .....	34
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-9-111(1)(e) (1973).....	13, 14
11 DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 1311(a)(2) .....	23
HAW. REV. STAT. § 711-1106(1)(c).....	23
38 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 26-1(a)(2) (1973).....	17, 19
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 26.5-2(a) .....	34
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 525.080(1)(a) .....	24
LA. STAT. ANN. § 14:285(A)(2) .....	24
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-8-213(1)(a) .....	20, 21
MONT. CODE ANN. § 46-2-101 .....	22
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 30-20-12.....	24
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 240.30 (2012) .....	13, 15, 16, 34
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-17-430(A)(3).....	24
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-9-201(2)(a) .....	34
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, § 1027(a).....	24
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.61.230 .....	24
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Benjamin Franklin, <i>On Freedom of Speech and the Press, in 2 Memoirs of Benjamin Franklin 431 (1840)</i> .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Eugene Volokh, <i>Can you be prosecuted for repeated unwanted emails to government offices or officials?</i> THE VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Sept. 13, 2017), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2017/09/13/can-you-be-prosecuted-for-repeated-unwanted-emails-to-government-offices-or-officials">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2017/09/13/can-you-be-prosecuted-for-repeated-unwanted-emails-to-government-offices-or-officials</a> .....	24
